International Journal of Steel Structures
June 2010, Vol 10, No 2, 193-205
Buckling of Steel Cylindrical Shells with an Elliptical Cutout
Mahmoud Shariati and Masoud Mahdizadeh Rokhi*
Department of Mechanical Engineering, Shahrood University of Technology, Shahrood, Iran.
Abstract
Numerical simulation and analysis of steel cylindrical shells with various diameter and length having an elliptical cutout,

Average aspect
ratio
Number of
elements
Difference percent with
respect to previous value
6×6 18520.1 94.17 85.75 2.04 2884 ------
5×5 18549.9 93.08 86.86 1.97 3908 0.161
4×4 18529.1 92.35 87.61 1.66 5132 -0.112
3×3 18513.6 91.49 88.48 1.34 8060 -0.084
2.7×2.7 18510.1 91.34 88.64 1.28 9008 -0.019
2.5×2.5 18507.4 91.15 88.83 1.22 10468 -0.014
Table 2. Summary of numerical analysis for cylindrical shells including an elliptical cutout with constant width and
various heights
Model designation Shell length (mm) Cutout size (a×b) Buckling Load (N)
D42-L420-Perfect 420 ----- 22792.8
D42-L420-L0210-6-17.95 420 6×17.95 17030.8
D42-L420-L0210-8-17.7 420 8×17.7 16938.7
D42-L420-L0210-10-17.95 420 10×17.95 16701.9
D42-L420-L0210-12.05-17.95 420 12.05×17.95 16540.1
D42-L420-L0210-14.05-17.95 420 14.05×17.95 16500.2
D42-L273-Perfect 273 ----- 22814.8
D42-L273-L0136.5-6-18 273 6×18 17793.7
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-17.68 273 8×17.68 17746.4
D42-L273-L0136.5-10-18 273 10×18 17533.9
D42-L273-L0136.5-12-17.8 273 12×17.8 17459.7
D42-L273-L0136.5-14.08-18 273 14.08×18 17332.2
D42-L120-Perfect 120 ----- 22751.6
D42-L120-L060-6-18 120 6×18 19179.6
D42-L120-L060-8-17.6 120 8×17.6 19120.4
D42-L120-L060-10-18 120 10×18 18967.5
D42-L120-L060-12.1-18 120 12.1×18 18782
D42-L120-L060-14.05-18 120 14.05×18 18772.1
D48.1-L420-Perfect 420 ----- 25876.9
D48.1-L420-L0210-7.94-17.54 420 7.94×17.54 19828.4
D48.1-L420-L0210-12-18 420 12×18 19432.9
D48.1-L420-L0210-14-18 420 14×18 19302.4
D48.1-L273-Perfect 273 ----- 25858.7
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8.02-17.86 273 8.02×17.86 20623.2
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-12-18 273 12×18 20276.7
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-14-18 273 14×18 20184.1
D48.1-L120-Perfect 120 ----- 25825.4
D48.1-L120-L060-8.04-17.75 120 8.04×17.75 22177.3
D48.1-L120-L060-12-18 120 12×18 21918.6
D48.1-L120-L060-14-18 120 14×18 21836.4
Buckling of Steel Cylindrical Shells with an Elliptical Cutout 197
Also, the amount of compressive deformation of the
shells was made dimensionless using the length of the
shells.

mm for long, intermediate-length, and short shells with a
diameter of 42 mm was about 3, 2.6, and 2.1%,
respectively. For shells with a diameter of 48.1 mm, with
the increase of cutout height from 6 mm to 14 mm, the
buckling load decreases 2.6, 2.1, and 1.5% for long,
intermediate-length, and short shells, respectively. Therefore,
it can be seen that longer and slender shells are more
sensitive to the effects of change in cutout height, even
though these variations are slight. It is also evident from
Fig. 2b that shells with larger diameters and identical
cutouts are more resistant to buckling.
Table 3. Summary of numerical analysis for cylindrical shells including an elliptical cutout with constant height and
various widths
Model designation Shell length (mm) Cutout size (a×b) Buckling Load (N)
D42-L420-Perfect 420 ------ 22792.8
D42-L420-L0210-8-9.98 420 8×9.98 18654.3
D42-L420-L0210-8-12 420 8×12 18146.6
D42-L420-L0210-8-14.05 420 8×14.05 17691.1
D42-L420-L0210-8-16 420 8×16 17270.9
D42-L420-L0210-8-17.7 420 8×17.7 16938.7
D42-L273-Perfect 273 ------ 22814.8
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-9.95 273 8×9.95 19224.3
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-12 273 8×12 18775.3
D42-L273-L0136.5-7.96-13.84 273 7.96×13.84 18406.7
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-16 273 8×16 18028.9
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-17.68 273 8×17.68 17746.4
D42-L120-Perfect 120 ------ 22751.6
D42-L120-L060-8-10.88 120 8×10.88 20241.7
D42-L120-L060-8-12 120 8×12 19949.7
D42-L120-L060-8.27-14.07 120 8.27×14.07 19691.7
D42-L120-L060-8-16 120 8×16 19343.2
D42-L120-L060-8-17.6 120 8×17.6 19120.4
D48.1-L420-Perfect 420 ------ 25876.9
D48.1-L420-L0210-7.95-9.88 420 7.95×9.98 21550.2
D48.1-L420-L0210-7.96-13.84 420 7.96×13.84 20644.5
D48.1-L420-L0210-7.94-17.54 420 7.94×17.54 19828.4
D48.1-L273-Perfect 273 ------ 25858.7
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8.02-9.92 273 8.02×9.92 22104.3
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8.02-13.92 273 8.02×13.92 21293.2
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8.02-17.86 273 8.02×17.86 20623.2
D48.1-L120-Perfect 120 ------ 25825.4
D48.1-L120-L060-8-9.9 120 8×9.9 23512.5
D48.1-L120-L060-8.04-13.85 120 8.04×13.85 22824.9
D48.1-L120-L060-8.04-17.75 120 8.04×17.75 22177.3
198 Mahmoud Shariati and Masoud Mahdizadeh Rokhi / International Journal of Steel Structures, 10(2), 193-205, 2010
3.1.2. Analysis of the effect of change in cutout
width on the buckling load

shown in Figs. 3a and 3b, respectively. The buckling load
in these curves was not made dimensionless, so that we
can compare the changes in the buckling load with the
change in specimen diameter. The results show when the
cutout height is constant, an increase in cutout width
decreases the buckling load. It is evident from Fig. 3 that
an increase in the cutout width when cutout height is
constant causes a considerable reduction in the buckling
load contrary to reverse state which had little effect on the
buckling resistance of the shells.
Figure 3. Summary of the buckling capacity of cylindrical shells versus (a) ratio b/a and (b) L/D for elliptical cutout whit
constant height and various widths.
Table 4. Summary of numerical analysis for cylindrical shells including an elliptical cutout with constant area
Model designation Shell length (mm) Cutout size (a×b) Buckling Load (N)
D42-L420-L0210-8-17.7 420 8×17.7 16938.7
D42-L420-L0210-11-12.87 420 11×12.87 17798.7
D42-L420-L0210-14-10.11 420 14×10.11 18194.5
D42-L420-L0210-17.92-7.9 420 17.92×7.9 18513.6
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-17.68 273 8×17.68 17746.4
D42-L273-L0136.5-11-12.87 273 11×12.87 18419.9
D42-L273-L0136.5-14-10.11 273 14×10.11 18732.7
D42-L273-L0136.5-18.38-8 273 18.38×8 19027.9
D42-L120-L060-8-17.6 120 8×17.6 19120.4
D42-L120-L060-11-12.87 120 11×12.87 19713.9
D42-L120-L060-14-10.11 120 14×10.11 20086.4
D42-L120-L060-17.7-7.9 120 17.7×7.9 20293.5
D48.1-L420-L0210-7.94-17.54 420 7.94×17.54 19828.4
D48.1-L420-L0210-11-12.87 420 11×12.87 20656.5
D48.1-L420-L0210-14-10.11 420 14×10.11 20992.8
D48.1-L420-L0210-18-8 420 18×8 21431.2
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8.02-17.86 273 8.02×17.86 20623.2
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-11-12.87 273 11×12.87 21222.3
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-14-10.11 273 14×10.11 21609.4
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-18-8 273 18×8 21838.7
D48.1-L120-L060-8.04-17.75 120 8.04×17.75 22177.3
D48.1-L120-L060-11-12.87 120 11×12.87 22661.1
D48.1-L120-L060-14-10.11 120 14×10.11 23127.5
D48.1-L120-L060-18-8 120 18×8 23318.7
Buckling of Steel Cylindrical Shells with an Elliptical Cutout 199
In cylindrical shells with a diameter of 42 mm, the
change in the buckling load with the increase of cutout
width from 10 to 18 mm was 9, 7.7, and 5.5%, for long,
intermediate-length, and short shells, respectively.
In cylindrical shells with a diameter of 48.1 mm, with
the increase of cutout width from 10 to 18 mm, the
buckling load decreases 8, 6.7, and 5.7%, for long,
Figure 4. Plots of buckling load vs. ratio a/b for cylindrical
shells include an elliptical cutout with constant area.
Table 5. Summary of numerical analysis for cylindrical shells including an elliptical cutout with various angles
Model designation Shell length (mm) Cutout angle (θ) Buckling Load (N)
D42-L420-L0210-8-17.7 420 0 16938.7
D42-L420-L0210-8-18-30 420 30 17187.8
D42-L420-L0210-7.95-18-45 420 45 17611.8
D42-L420-L0210-8-18-60 420 60 18011.2
D42-L420-L0210-7.9-17.92-90 420 90 18513.6
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-17.68 273 0 17746.4
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-18-30 273 30 17986
D42-L273-L0136.5-7.98-17.68-45 273 45 18333
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-18-60 273 60 18634.4
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-18.38-90 273 90 19027.9
D42-L120-L060-8-17.6 120 0 19120.4
D42-L120-L060-8-17.7-30 120 30 19366
D42-L120-L060-8-17.75-45 120 45 19654.2
D42-L120-L060-8-17.7-60 120 60 19940.7
D42-L120-L060-7.9-17.7-90 120 90 20293.5
D48.1-L420-L0210-7.94-17.54 420 0 19828.4
D48.1-L420-L0210-8-18-30 420 30 20094.2
D48.1-L420-L0210-7.96-17.66-45 420 45 20526.8
D48.1-L420-L0210-8-18-60 420 60 20823.2
D48.1-L420-L0210-8-18-90 420 90 21431.2
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8.02-17.86 273 0 20623.2
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8-18-30 273 30 20856.4
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8-18-45 273 45 21096.7
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8-18-60 273 60 21481.8
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8-18-90 273 90 21838.7
D48.1-L120-L060-8.04-17.75 120 0 22177.3
D48.1-L120-L060-8-18-30 120 30 22467.4
D48.1-L120-L060-8-17.75-45 120 45 22682
D48.1-L120-L060-8-18-60 120 60 22932.7
D48.1-L120-L060-8-18-90 120 90 23318.7
Figure 5. Plots of buckling load vs. ratio L/D for cylindrical
shells including an elliptical cutout with constant dimensions
and various angles.
200 Mahmoud Shariati and Masoud Mahdizadeh Rokhi / International Journal of Steel Structures, 10(2), 193-205, 2010

were considered; the corresponding values for the cutout
Table 6. Comparisons of the experimental and numerical results
Model designation
Buckling Load (N) |NEXP-NFEM|/NEXP
×100% error Experimental Numerical
D42-L420-perfect 23018.3 22792.8 0.99
D42-L420-L0210-8-17.7 16809.8 16938.7 0.77
D42-L420-L0210-12.05-17.95 16871.4 16540.1 1.96
D42-L420-L0210-14.05-17.95 16335.8 16500.2 1.01
D42-L420-L0210-8-9.98 18745 18654.3 0.48
D42-L420-L0210-8-14.05 17488.9 17691.1 1.16
D42-L273-perfect 22245.6 22814.8 2.5
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-17.68 17945.8 17746.4 1.11
D42-L273-L0136.5-12-17.8 17202.4 17459.7 1.5
D42-L273-L0136.5-14.08-18 17129 17332.2 1.19
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-9.95 18875.9 19224.3 1.85
D42-L273-L0136.5-7.96-13.84 18398.2 18406.7 0.05
D42-L120-perfect 23925.7 22751.6 5.1
D42-L120-L060-8-17.6 20274.9 19120.4 5.69
D42-L120-L060-12.1-18 18294.4 18782 2.67
D42-L120-L060-14.05-18 17936.1 18772.1 4.66
D42-L120-L060-8-10.88 19981.2 20241.7 1.3
D42-L120-L060-8.27-14.07 18988.5 19691.7 3.7
D48.1-L420-perfect 25775.3 25876.9 0.4
D48.1-L420-L0210-7.94-17.54 19909.4 19828.4 0.4
D48.1-L420-L0210-7.95-9.88 22134.6 21550.2 2.64
D48.1-L420-L0210-7.96-13.84 20692.2 20644.5 0.23
D48.1-L273-perfect 26123.8 25858.7 1.0
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8.02-17.86 20855.3 20623.2 1.11
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8.02-9.92 23117.8 22104.3 4.38
D48.1-L273-L0136.5-8.02-13.92 21066.4 21293.2 1.08
D48.1-L120-perfect 26967.3 25825.4 4.4
D48.1-L120-L060-8.04-17.75 21914 22177.3 1.2
D48.1-L120-L060-8-9.9 23730.1 22824.9 3.81
D48.1-L120-L060-8.04-13.85 22493.6 22177.3 1.4
D42-L420-L0210-7.95-18-45 17426.4 17611.8 1.06
D42-L420-L0210-7.9-17.92-90 18545.7 18513.6 0.17
D42-L273-L0136.5-7.98-17.68-45 17480.1 18333 4.87
D42-L273-L0136.5-8-18.38-90 18275.2 19027.9 4.11
D42-L120-L060-8-17.75-45 20341.5 19654.2 3.37
D42-L120-L060-7.9-17.7-90 20188.4 20293.5 0.52
D48.1-L420-L0210-7.96-17.66-45 20219.3 20526.8 1.52
D48.1-L120-L060-8-17.75-45 21428.1 22682 5.85
Buckling of Steel Cylindrical Shells with an Elliptical Cutout 201
width were calculated so that the cutout area was constant.